## **RESOLUTION NO. R2019-24**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE HOTEL MOTEL FUND TO THE BURNET ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF BLUEBONNET SEEDS.

**Whereas,** the City of Burnet is referred to as the "Bluebonnet Capital of Texas" and the annual spring Bluebonnet Festival is one of the largest tourism events held in the City; and

Whereas, in an effort to increase tourism in the City of Burnet, the Burnet Economic Development Corporation (BEDC) would like to purchase and plant bluebonnet seeds in several park and open areas throughout the City of Burnet to provide beautiful scenery and opportunities to entice visitors to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

**Section 1.** Findings. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby resolved by the City Council of the City of Burnet, Texas (the "City Council") and made a part hereof for all purposes as findings of fact.

**Section 2.** Proceedings. The City Council does hereby authorize the transfer of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) from the Hotel Motel Fund to the Burnet Economic Development Corporation to assist with the beautification of the City of Burnet.

**Section 3.** Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapt. 551, Tex. Gov't. Code.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS

ATTEST:

rista Goble Bromley, Mayor

Kelly Dix. City Secretary